
Page 1 to 6

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/017503-2025 

Award

Remove Existing Foot Path and Install a new Foot Path.

Shifnal Town Council

UK6: Contract award notice - Procurement Act 2023 - view information about notice types 

Notice identifier: 2025/S 000-017503

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-04e96e (view related notices)

Published 29 April 2025, 10:13am

Scope 

Reference

STC001

Description

Shifnal Town Council (The Employer) is seeking a suitably qualified company (The
Contractor) to remove the existing tarmac foot path and install a new tarmac foot path.

This is the 1st of 3 phases to replace the existing tarmac foot paths in St. Andrew's
churchyard.

The location of the site is St. Andrew's Churchyard, Church Street, Shifnal, Shropshire, TF11
9AB.

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/017503-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/017503-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Home/NoticeTypes
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/procurement/ocds-h6vhtk-04e96e


Page 2 to 6

 

Contract 1. Remove Existing Foot Path and Install a new Foot
Path.

Supplier

RIO SURFACING LIMITED

Contract value

£23,440 excluding VAT

£28,128 including VAT

Below the relevant threshold

Award decision date

28 April 2025

Date assessment summaries were sent to tenderers

28 April 2025

Earliest date the contract will be signed



Page 3 to 6

29 April 2025

Contract dates (estimated)

12 May 2025 to 30 May 2025

19 days

Main procurement category

Works

CPV classifications

45233161 - Footpath construction work

Contract locations

UKG22 - Shropshire CC

Information about tenders 

5 tenders received

5 tenders assessed in the final stage:

5 submitted by small and medium-sized enterprises (SME)



Page 4 to 6

0 submitted by voluntary, community and social enterprises (VCSE)

1 supplier awarded contracts

4 suppliers unsuccessful (details included for contracts over £5 million)

Procedure 

Procedure type

Open procedure

Supplier 

RIO SURFACING LIMITED

Companies House: 01176777

Public Procurement Organisation Number: PZYY-4576-QHPN

50 Devon Street

Birmingham

B7 4SL

United Kingdom



Page 5 to 6

Email: surfacing@riogroup.co.uk

Website: http://www.riogroup.co.uk

Region: UKG31 - Birmingham

Small or medium-sized enterprise (SME): Yes

Voluntary, community or social enterprise (VCSE): No

Contract 1. Remove Existing Foot Path and Install a new Foot Path.

Contracting authority 

Shifnal Town Council

Public Procurement Organisation Number: PYZX-5164-PHTG

Shifnal Community Hub, Tudor Way

Shifnal

TF11 8DJ

United Kingdom

Contact name: Dave Gough

Telephone: 01952461420

Email: info@shifnaltowncouncil.gov.uk

mailto:surfacing@riogroup.co.uk
http://www.riogroup.co.uk
mailto:info@shifnaltowncouncil.gov.uk


Page 6 to 6

Website: http://www.shifnaltowncouncil.gov.uk

Region: UKG22 - Shropshire CC

Organisation type: Public authority - sub-central government

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.shifnaltowncouncil.gov.uk
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Scope
	Reference
	Description

	
	Contract 1. Remove Existing Foot Path and Install a new Foot Path.
	Supplier
	Contract value
	Award decision date
	Date assessment summaries were sent to tenderers
	Earliest date the contract will be signed
	Contract dates (estimated)
	Main procurement category
	CPV classifications
	Contract locations

	Information about tenders
	Procedure
	Procedure type

	Supplier
	RIO SURFACING LIMITED

	Contracting authority
	Shifnal Town Council


		2025-06-16T17:59:48+0100
	TCPDF




